



PETROLEUM TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT FUND (PTDF)

6, Port-Harcourt Crescent, Off Gimbiya Street, Off Ahmadu Bello Way, Area 11, Garki - Abuja
P. O. Box 9899, Area 10, Garki - Abuja. Tel: +234 9 8700532-3.

PTDF/L/CC/72 /Vol.IV/270

13th January, 2014

Public and Private Development Centre,
1st Floor UAC Commercial Complex,
272/273 Central Business District,
Abuja.

Attention: ILO Nkemdilim.

Dear Sir,

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST: PROCUREMENT DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION ON OIL AND GAS RESEARCH CENTRE AND MUSEUM, OLOIBIRI, BAYELSA STATE

We refer to the above subject and your correspondence dated 8th October, 2013 and your application for the Order of Mandamus filed before the Honorable Justice A.F.A Ademola of the Federal High court, Abuja.

2. We write to notify you that the PTDF project at the Oil and Gas Research Center and Museum in Oloibiri and all the Procurement Proceedings, which are the subject of your request are rescinded by the Fund, due to paucity of funding over the past three years.

3. In view of the rescission of the procurement proceedings, we will like to call your attention to the fact that the PTDF is not in possession of any subsisting procurement documents on the Oil and Gas Research Center Oloibiri; which your Centre may find useful.

4. However, the Fund expresses its appreciation for your interest in its activities and hopes to partner with you in all its future procurement and

tendering processes as and when necessary and when its funding is fully restored by the Federal Government.

5. Accept the assurance of the Executive Secretary's high esteem.

Nm. Darma
Nurulhuda Mahmud Darma
(Legal and Secretariat Services Department)
For: Executive Secretary